SEKOLAH MENENGAH TEKNIK / VOKASIONAL ONLINE
REGISTRATION AND PLACEMENT SYSTEM

by

ROS AH BINTIDARUS

THESISSUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE

FACULTY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
AND QUANTITATIVE SCIENCES
UNIVERS TITEKNOLOGI MARA

SHAHALAM

2003



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

My heartiest gratitude goes to my project supervisor, Puan Norehan Binti Abdul
Mandf, for al her guidance, valuable suggestion, comments, advice, support and
concern throughout the completion of this project. Thank you for being so patient in

dedling with my problems during the two semesters.

| dso appreciate al the guidance and constant advice concerning the writing

of thisreport given by project coordinator, Puan Noor Elaizabinti Abd. Khdid.

Findly, | wish to thank al my friends and lecturers for their support,
comments and advices. Specid thanks to Encik Mohd Noor, officers at Kementerian
Pendidikan. Last but not least, | also would like to say my heartiest appreciation to
my lovely family for everything they have done for me throughout my days in

MARA University of Technology.

Specid thanksto al of you.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

Declaration

Acknowledgements

List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Abbreviation

Abdtract

10 PROBLEM DESCRIPTION

11  Introduction

12  Background of the Problem
13  Problem Description

14  Problem Scope

15  Problem Sgnificance

21 LITERATURE REVIEW

22 Introduction

23 Detaled Description Of The Problem
24  Déiinition Of Pertinent Technical Terminology Of Sekolah

Menengah Teknik / Vokasiona Online Registration And
Placement System

24.1 What Is Online Information
242 Internet

24.3 World Wide Web (WWW)
244 Active Server Pages (ASP)

245 Hypertext Markup Language (HTML)

Page

vii

viii

Xi



25

3.0
31
32

33

34

35

246
247
248

249

Uniform Resource Locator (URL)
Open Database (ODBC)
Visual Basic (VB) Script

WebBrowser

2.4.10 Hypertext Transfer Protocol (HTTP)

Different Methodologies/ Approaches To Solve
The Same Problem

251

252

253

Sdgem Permohonan Ke Sekolah Teknik & Vokasiona
Atas Tdian Terus

Permohonan Kemasukan Ke Sekolah Menengah Teknik
Dan Sekolah Menengah Vokasiona Mdaui Web

UPU Registration Student Online

PROBLEM DEFINITION

Project Objectives

Project Scope

Methodology

331
332
333
334

335

Project Identification and Selection
Project Initiation and Planning
Project Anaysis

Project Design

Project Devel opment

Hardware And Software Requirements

34.1

342

Hardware

Software

Project Benefits

10
10
10
11

11

12

12

13
14
14
14
15
16
16

17

S

41

42



ABSTRACT

In Maaysa, after the student passes their Penilaian Menengah Rendah examination,
PMR, they are qudified to further their study to Sekolah Berasrama Penuh or
Technical and Vocationad School in Maaysia. Before entering this Technica and
Vocational School, they have to buy the form from Technical and VVocationa School.
The main problem is sometimes the form had been sold out and the forms are not sold
in other places. They adso must queue to get the form. While in Ministry of
Education, Government of Mdaysa is 4ill in the midst of processing data for the
enrolment of students to the technicad and vocationa school through manua
processes. Due to this problem above, this Sekolah Menengah Teknik / Vokasiona
Online Regigtration And Placement System is designed by utihsing the advantages of
the World Wide Web (WWW) technology available, which is widely used elsawhere.
The applicant can make their registration through the Internet. The main objective of
this web-based system is to ease students in their registration as compared to the
conventiona process. It will save money, time and energy. Administrator of Bahagian
Pendidikan Teknik VVokasional (BPTV) aso will use this sysem either to checking
applicant's minimum digibility entrance condition technical and vocational school,
calculate merit, place the applicant to the school relevant to its chosen course, adding
rdlevant data and get reports. This sysem has been developed in such a way to
expedite the data entry. The system developer has followed those phases as closdly as
possible in order to ensure the system fulfils its objectives as wel as the user

requirements.

XI



