## SEKOLAH MENENGAH TEKNIK / VOKASIONAL ONLINE REGISTRATION AND PLACEMENT SYSTEM

by

### **ROSIAH BINTIDARUS**

# THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE

FACULTY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AND QUANTITATIVE SCIENCES UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA SHAHALAM

2003

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

My heartiest gratitude goes to my project supervisor, Puan Norehan Binti Abdul Manaf, for all her guidance, valuable suggestion, comments, advice, support and concern throughout the completion of this project. Thank you for being so patient in dealing with my problems during the two semesters.

I also appreciate all the guidance and constant advice concerning the writing of this report given by project coordinator, Puan Noor Elaiza binti Abd. Khalid.

Finally, I wish to thank all my friends and lecturers for their support, comments and advices. Special thanks to Encik Mohd Noor, officers at Kementerian Pendidikan. Last but not least, I also would like to say my heartiest appreciation to my lovely family for everything they have done for me throughout my days in MARA University of Technology.

Special thanks to all of you.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Conte	ents						Page
Decla	ration						ii
Ackn	owledgemen	its					iii
List		of			Tables		vii
List		of		Figures		viii	
List		of		Abbreviation		X	
Abstr	act						xi
1.0	PROBLE	M DESCRI	PTION				1
1.1	Introduction	on					1
1.2	Backgrou	nd o	of	the		Problem	1
1.3	Problem I	Description					2
1.4	Problem S	cope					3
1.5	Problem S	Significance					4
2.1	LITERA	TURE REVI	EW				5
2.2	Introduction	on					5
2.3	Detailed	Descript	ion	Of	The	Problem	5
2.4	Definition Of Pertinent Technical Terminology Of Sekolah Menengah Teknik / Vokasional Online Registration And Placement System						
	2.4.2 Internet						
		2.4.3 World Wide Web (WWW)					
	2.4.4 Active Server Pages (ASP)						
	2.4.5 Hypertext Markup Language (HTML)						9

	2.4.6	Uniform Resource Locator (URL)	10		
	2.4.7	Open Database (ODBC)	10		
	2.4.8	Visual Basic (VB) Script	10		
	2.4.9	WebBrowser	11		
	2.4.10	Hypertext Transfer Protocol (HTTP)	11		
2.5	Difference The Sa	12			
	2.5.1	Sistem Permohonan Ke Sekolah Teknik & Vokasional Atas Talian Terus	12		
	2.5.2	Permohonan Kemasukan Ke Sekolah Menengah Teknik Dan Sekolah Menengah Vokasional Melalui Web	12		
	2.5.3	UPU Registration Student Online	13		
3.0	PROI	BLEM DEFINITION	14		
3.1	Projec	Project Objectives			
3.2	Projec	14			
3.3	Methodology		15		
	3.3.1	Project Identification and Selection	16		
	3.3.2	Project Initiation and Planning	16		
	3.3.3	Project Analysis	17		
	3.3.4	Project Design	17		
	3.3.5	Project Development	40		
3.4	Hardv	vare And Software Requirements	40		
	3.4.1	Hardware	40		
	3.4.2	Software	41		
3.5	Projec	42			

#### **ABSTRACT**

In Malaysia, after the student passes their Penilaian Menengah Rendah examination, PMR, they are qualified to further their study to Sekolah Berasrama Penuh or Technical and Vocational School in Malaysia. Before entering this Technical and Vocational School, they have to buy the form from Technical and Vocational School. The main problem is sometimes the form had been sold out and the forms are not sold in other places. They also must queue to get the form. While in Ministry of Education, Government of Malaysia is still in the midst of processing data for the enrolment of students to the technical and vocational school through manual processes. Due to this problem above, this Sekolah Menengah Teknik / Vokasional Online Registration And Placement System is designed by utihsing the advantages of the World Wide Web (WWW) technology available, which is widely used elsewhere. The applicant can make their registration through the Internet. The main objective of this web-based system is to ease students in their registration as compared to the conventional process. It will save money, time and energy. Administrator of Bahagian Pendidikan Teknik Vokasional (BPTV) also will use this system either to checking applicant's minimum eligibility entrance condition technical and vocational school, calculate merit, place the applicant to the school relevant to its chosen course, adding relevant data and get reports. This system has been developed in such a way to expedite the data entry. The system developer has followed those phases as closely as possible in order to ensure the system fulfils its objectives as well as the user requirements.